
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Section II: 
 

Business Items 
 



203rd  `Aha Pae’āina 

RULES OF PROCEDURE 

1. The `Aha Pae’āina will seek consensus on all matters of business.  Where

consensus is not possible on a specific matter, the `Aha will follow the

current edition of Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised regarding all

aspects of that matter.

2. No business other than that on the agenda presented to and adopted by the

delegates at the start of the meeting will be considered unless it has first

been presented to the `Aha Business Committee and the Business

Committee recommends its inclusion on the agenda to the `Aha.  An item

of business appearing on the agenda shall also include topics that logically

flow from, and are relevant to the resolution of, the main item.

3. “Non-procedural motions” and “formal resolutions” shall be either

pronouncements or calls to action.  They may be celebratory and

congratulatory in nature.

4. Motions in writing: Motions and amendments must be submitted in writing

with three copies made available to the Moderator, the Parliamentarian, and

the Recording Secretary. Members must still be recognized by the

Chairperson to make the motion or amendment; providing it in writing does

not “move” the motion/amendment.

5. Budget: Article VII Sec. 4 of the HCUCC Bylaws states that the

Conference Council is responsible for funding policy decisions and

ensuring that the Conference is adequately funded, and that the Council

shall recommend an Annual Budget for adoption by the Conference at the

‘Aha Pae’āina. Any changes proposed to line items in the budget may

require further changes to ensure adequate funding.

6. Each delegate authorized to vote on behalf of a church, Association, or

other affiliated member of the Hawai`i Conference United Church of Christ

may be issued a voting card that the delegate will use as identification

whenever the delegate seeks to be recognized by the chairperson or to cast a

vote on a motion.
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7. A delegate wishing to speak on a matter will rise, be recognized by the

chairperson, and give the delegate’s name and church membership or the

affiliation, committee or group represented by the delegate.

8. In addressing an issue, delegates shall use the floor microphones provided

for them.

9. The first person to speak on a business item or formal motion/resolution

shall be the person presenting the business item, main motion or resolution.

The presentation of an item or main motion/resolution shall not exceed five

(5) minutes.

10. The second speaker regarding a business item or formal motion/resolution

shall be an opponent of the motion/resolution.  Thereafter, speakers will

alternate between those in support of and those opposed to the

motion/resolution.

11. No delegate may speak more than once on the same motion/resolution,

except that a delegate may request permission of the `Aha Business

Committee to speak a second time on a motion/resolution after all delegates

have had an opportunity to speak on the motion.

12. Speakers shall limit their speaking time to two (2) minutes.  A delegate may

not give or transfer speaking time to another delegate.  The total time limit

for consideration of a business item or main motion/resolution shall not

exceed 45 minutes. However, the `Aha Business Committee may grant

additional time upon request of the delegate or the `Aha.

13. Nominations, in addition to the slate presented by the Nominating

Committee, “may be made from the floor, provided the written consent of

the nominee and a petition signed by at least five delegates from three

churches have been previously obtained and the qualifications of the

nominee are presented in writing to the delegates present and voting”

(HCUCC Bylaws, Article XI, Section 2).

14. Minutes of the `Aha Pae’āina shall be reviewed and approved by the

Conference Council in its capacity as “`Aha Pae’āina ad interim” (HCUCC

Bylaws, Article VII, Section 1).

15. Recording the proceedings is prohibited, except by the recording secretary

or parliamentarian to assist with the production of the minutes, unless

approved by the delegates at the `Aha Pae’āina.
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203rd   ‘Aha Pae‘āina 

Kapa‘a United Church of Christ 

Business Agenda of the ‘Aha Makua 

Thursday, June 12, 2025 

I. Call to Order, Welcome and Announcements 4:00pm

II. Credentials Report (Establishment of Quorum)

III. Adoption of Rules of Procedure (page B1)

IV. Adoption of Agenda (page B3)

V. Introductions of Special Guests, New Clergy, Clergy Anniversaries, Necrology

Friday, June 13, 2025 

VI. Conference Updates 9:00am

Saturday, June 14, 2025 

VII. Elections (page B4) 9:00am

Note: To make nominations from the floor, see paragraph 13 in the Rules of Procedure

(page B1).

VIII. Resolution – A Resolution Calling the Hawai‘i Conference United Church of Christ to

Oppose the 2025 Immigration Rollbacks and Support Immigrants, Refugees, and Pacific

Island Communities.

IX. Budget for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (page B12-13)

X. Commissioning

XI. Recognitions, Thanks, and Adjournment  11:00am
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Nomination Slate FYE2026 
 

The Conference Nominating Committee (Jack Belsom, ‘Aha O Na Mokupuni O Maui, Moloka‘i, 

A Me Lāna‘i; Laurie Kauleinamoku, Association of Hawaiian Evangelical Churches; Debbie 

Wong-Yuen, Hawai‘i Island; Alan Akana, Kaua‘i; Lee Takagi, O‘ahu; Sugalu Timoteo, Member 

at-Large) is recommending to the Conference Council the following slate to be forwarded to the 

203rd ‘Aha Pae‘āina: 
 

 

Vice Chairperson, Conference Council 

  Benjamin Sheets 
 

Treasurer, Conference Council  

 Linn Garcia 
 

Justice & Witness 

     Cherie Dennis 
 

Administration Missional Team Chair 

 Joan Sakaba 

 

Formation Missional Team Chair 

 Kalani Wong 
 

At-Large Youth/Young Adult 

Conference Council 

 Galen Kaohi 
 

HCF Trustee 

 Kenneth Makuakane 

 

 
 

Brief Biographies of Nominees 
 

Vice Chairperson, Conference Council 

  Rev. Benjamin Sheets is the pastor at Lanai Union Church, Lanai. He currently serves on the 

Innovation and Engagement Missional Team. Rev. Sheets has served on the ‘Aha Youth Planning Team 

and the Pastoral Leaders Retreat Planning Team for the past two years. In 2024, he served as the Maui 
Clergy Support Facilitator whose role was to facilitate care for the UCC clergy to address issues of 

trauma extending from the August 2023 Wildfires.  
 

Treasurer, Conference Council 

 Ms. Linn Garcia, has an accounting and auditor background. She has served as the treasurer for 

both the Conference and Foundation. Ms. Garcia is a member of Central Union Church, Windward, 

where she has served in various capacities, including as treasurer, trustee, and on the Christian Education 
Committee.  

 

At-Large Youth/Young Adult 
 Mr. Galen Kaohi is a member of Hanapepe Hawaiian Congregational Church. A recent graduate 

of Kamehameha Schools Kapālama, he was an active member of the Chapel Worship Team, culminating 

in being the “Keiki Kahu” his senior year. Mr. Kaohi participated in his church’s youth group and 
attended many Kauai‘i Association youth camps. He was also a guest speaker at a recent Innovation and 

Engagement Missional Team workshop.  
 

 

Chairperson, Administration Missional Team 

Ms. Joan Sakaba currently serves as the chair of the Formation Missional Team. She has served 

in various capacities in the O‘ahu Association and the Hawai‘i Conference and serves on the Board of 
Directors for the UCC Transition House. Ms. Sakaba is a member of Kailua Christian Church. 

 

Chairperson, Formation Missional Team 

 Rev. Kalani Wong is a retired chaplain with Kamehameha Schools – Maui Campus. A past ‘Aha 
O Na Mokupuni Maui, Molokai, a me Lanai president, Rev. Wong currently serves on the Formation 

Missional Team and as the Chair of the Wisdom of Kalaupapa ministry.  
  

 

B4



Chairperson, Justice & Witness Missional Team 
 Rev. Cheri Dennis is the pastor of Lihue Christian Church, Lihue. She is currently a member of 

the Justice & Witness Team. Rev. Dennis has been involved with organizations that have focused on anti-

racism issues, justice for undocumented immigrants, and LGBTQ+ issues. Rev. Dennis is active in the 
Kauai Association and serves as the Association’s chaplain.  

 

Trustee, Class D 

The Rev. Kenneth Makuakane is the pastor at Kawaiaha‘o Church, Honolulu, He is currently a 
member of the UCC Regional Theological Education Consortium and Board of Trustees for the Pensions 

Boards. He has previously served as an Associate Conference Minister for the Hawai‘i Conference and on 

the Stewardship Missional Team in addition to many ecumenical events. 
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A RESOLUTION CALLING THE HAWAIʻI CONFERENCE UNITED CHURCH OF 
CHRIST TO OPPOSE THE 2025 IMMIGRATION ROLLBACKS AND SUPPORT 

IMMIGRANTS, REFUGEES, AND PACIFIC ISLAND COMMUNITIES 

Submitted to the 203rd ‘Aha Pae‘āina of the Hawai‘i Conference United Church of Christ 
in coordination with the emergency resolution submitted to the 35th General Synod of the 

United Church of Christ by the Council for Racial and Ethnic Ministries (COREM) 

SUMMARY 

This resolution calls on the Hawai‘i Conference United Church of Christ to strongly oppose the 
immigration policy rollbacks of the 2025 Trump Administration and urges the church to support 
and protect immigrant communities, particularly from Pacific Islander and Asian American 
backgrounds, many of whom are facing heightened threats of deportation, family separation, and 
the dismantling of long-standing protections under United States and international law. 

BIBLICAL, THEOLOGICAL, AND HISTORICAL GROUNDING 

Scripture continually testifies to God’s command to welcome the stranger and uphold the dignity 
of all people, regardless of nationality or legal status. In Leviticus 19:33 to 34, the Israelites are 
commanded, “When a foreigner resides among you in your land, do not mistreat them. The 
foreigner residing among you must be treated as your native-born. Love them as yourself.” In 
Matthew 25:35, Jesus tells us that when we welcome the stranger, we welcome him. Jesus 
himself was a refugee, as Mary and Joseph fled to Egypt to protect him from political violence as 
recorded in Matthew 2:13 to 15. 

The theological imperative is clear. Our faith requires us to speak out against injustice, especially 
toward those marginalized by systems of oppression and xenophobia. The Imago Dei, or image 
of God in every person, calls us to resist any policies or practices that diminish the worth of our 
siblings in Christ. 

In keeping with this theological mandate, the 34th General Synod of the United Church of Christ 
adopted the 2023 resolution “Calling on United Church of Christ Local Churches to Witness ‘A 
White Supremacy Free Zone’ and Confronting White Supremacy,” affirming that dismantling 
white supremacy is a spiritual imperative and calling all congregations, especially those of 
predominantly European descent, to engage in public witness, study, and transformative action. 

Historically, the United Church of Christ has stood for the rights of immigrants and refugees. In 
2007, the UCC General Synod declared the church an “Immigrant Welcoming Church,” 
committing itself to active engagement in immigrant justice ministries. We reaffirm this legacy 
and its particular application to immigrants of Pacific Islander and Asian American heritage, who 
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have historically faced discriminatory laws such as the Chinese Exclusion Act and the 
incarceration of Japanese Americans during World War II. Today, communities including 
Filipinos, Southeast Asians, and Micronesians continue to be disproportionately impacted by 
deportation and criminalization, despite being vital contributors to American society and the 
UCC. 

The Hawai‘i Conference of the United Church of Christ traces its roots to the Hawaiian 
Evangelical Association, established in 1853 out of earlier Native-led Christian movements. The 
association cultivated a uniquely Hawaiian expression of faith grounded in local leadership, 
cultural identity, and a commitment to justice. In 1959, it formally became the Hawai‘i 
Conference of the United Church of Christ. From 1852 to 1909, more than thirty-eight Hawaiian 
families served as missionaries across Micronesia, including the Caroline, Marshall, and Gilbert 
Islands. These efforts forged enduring relationships rooted in shared Pacific Islander identity and 
faith. Today, many Micronesian communities in Hawai‘i continue to worship in UCC 
congregations, carrying forward this legacy of interisland solidarity and spiritual kinship. 

In addition to its mission work abroad, the Hawaiian Evangelical Association also played a vital 
role in ministering to immigrant communities in Hawai‘i, including Japanese and Filipino 
laborers during the plantation era. Churches such as Waipahu Evangelical Church, founded in 
1929 to serve Filipino sugar workers, and Waipahu Community Church, established in 1938 to 
support Japanese youth and families, offered spiritual care, education, and social services rooted 
in Christian compassion and aloha. In 1961, these two congregations united to form Waipahu 
United Church of Christ, embodying the multicultural foundation of the church in Hawai‘i. This 
legacy of inclusive ministry continues to shape the Conference’s commitment to immigrant and 
working-class communities across the islands. 

The Conference also holds a long and significant history of ministry with Chinese communities 
in Hawai‘i, reflecting its early dedication to culturally responsive and inclusive faith leadership. 
In 1879, Chinese Christians in Honolulu petitioned the Hawaiian Evangelical Association to 
establish a congregation that would provide worship in their native language. This led to the 
founding of the First Chinese Church of Christ in Hawai‘i. On Hawai‘i Island, this work 
expanded with the founding of the Hilo Chinese Church in 1897, now known as Hilo United 
Community Church. Together, these congregations represent the Conference’s enduring 
commitment to serving diverse communities with dignity, cultural respect, and faith in action. 

TEXT OF THE RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, President Donald J. Trump rescinded multiple immigration protections beginning 
his first week in office in January 2025, including the Sensitive Locations Guidance, the CHNV 
humanitarian parole program, and other asylum protections; 
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WHEREAS, according to the ACLU of Hawai‘i, at least 20 undocumented immigrants were 
arrested in Hawai‘i in the first week of Trump's administration in 2025, instilling fear among the 
41,000 to 51,000 undocumented immigrants residing in the state, approximately half of whom 
are of Filipino descent; 

WHEREAS, data from AAPI Data and Asian Americans Advancing Justice indicate that Asian 
Americans are the fastest-growing undocumented population in the United States, with over 1.7 
million undocumented individuals, and Pacific Islanders are disproportionately criminalized and 
deported due to racialized policing and lack of legal access; 

WHEREAS, the Honolulu Star-Advertiser reported on February 6, 2025, that Fiji’s Prime 
Minister Sitiveni Rabuka warned the U.S. Congressional Pacific Islands Caucus that the 
deportation of Pacific Islanders with criminal convictions from the United States posed a serious 
public safety risk for Pacific Island nations, which are unequipped to support returnees with gang 
and drug activity records; 

WHEREAS, the Compacts of Free Association allow citizens from the Federated States of 
Micronesia including Chuuk, Kosrae, Pohnpei, and Yap, the Republic of the Marshall Islands, 
and the Republic of Palau to live and work legally in the United States, yet community members 
are being caught up in enforcement actions and ICE raids despite these rights, as confirmed by 
the ACLU and multiple Pacific Island government representatives; 

WHEREAS, an April 8, 2025 Honolulu Star-Advertiser investigation found that ICE is now 
detaining COFA migrants across Hawai‘i who have merely been arrested, even without formal 
charges, and some have been deported years after completing minor sentences, separating them 
from their United States citizen children; 

WHEREAS, though the First Amendment of the United States Constitution protects the right to 
free speech and to petition the government for redress of grievances for everyone in the country 
regardless of immigration status, many immigrants including green card holders and those on 
student visas have been arrested under threat of deportation for expressing dissent of Trump 
Administration policies and actions; 

WHEREAS, recent reports from Hawai‘i Public Radio and other national sources reveal that 
lawful permanent residents, including green card holders, have been detained, denied re-entry at 
ports of entry, or placed in removal proceedings without due process under the 2025 immigration 
rollbacks, deepening fear and instability among immigrant communities; 

WHEREAS, the United Church of Christ Office of Public Policy and Advocacy has condemned 
these rollbacks and emphasized that they contradict our theological understanding of the Imago 
Dei, the belief that all people are made in the image of God; 
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WHEREAS, immigration attorneys and federal public defenders report that COFA migrants face 
a higher risk of removal with fewer legal protections than green card holders, especially under 
the Trump Administration’s intensified immigration enforcement; 

WHEREAS, U.S. Representative Ed Case, chair of the Congressional Pacific Islands Caucus, 
and Hawai‘i lawmakers including Representative Greggor Ilagan have fast-tracked bills to limit 
cooperation with federal immigration authorities and protect immigrant families from unjust 
detention and deportation in public schools, hospitals, and places of worship. Representative Jill 
Tokuda added, “There is a fear in doing such basic things. Our COFA brothers and sisters are 
part of our community”; 

WHEREAS, the Justice and Witness Missional Team of the Hawai‘i Conference UCC 
recognizes that the Conference and Pacific Islander and Asian American Ministries (PAAM) of 
the United Church of Christ represent many communities profoundly impacted by these policies 
including but not limited to Filipinos, Fijians, Tongans, Samoans, Micronesians, Vietnamese, 
Chinese, Japanese, Korean, and Southeast Asian Americans and whose members contribute to 
the fabric of American religious, civic, and cultural life; 

WHEREAS, the Council for Racial and Ethnic Ministries (COREM), including Colectivo de 
UCC Latinx Ministries, United Black Christians, the Council for American Indian Ministries, 
Ministers for Racial Social and Economic Justice (MRSEJ), and United Samoan Ministries, have 
a shared history of confronting white supremacy and state violence that intersects with this 
current immigration crisis; 

WHEREAS, the 34th General Synod of the United Church of Christ adopted the 2023 resolution 
“Calling on United Church of Christ Local Churches to Witness ‘A White Supremacy Free 
Zone’ and Confronting White Supremacy,” which calls on all settings of the church, especially 
congregations of predominantly European descent, to confront the idolatry of white supremacy, 
publicly declare their commitment to racial justice, and engage in study, self-reflection, and 
transformative action; 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the 203rd ‘Aha Pae‘āina of the Hawai‘i Conference 
United Church of Christ calls upon all settings of the church to oppose the 2025 Trump 
Administration immigration policy rollbacks and condemn any efforts to deny sanctuary, access 
to services, or human dignity to migrants, immigrants, and refugees; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Justice and Witness Missional Team be tasked to 
support additional training, workshops, and educational opportunities for individuals and 
congregations including but not limited to organizing pastoral care, legal education, community 
education, Know Your Rights trainings, accompaniment ministries, and sanctuary efforts for 
vulnerable immigrant communities in partnership with other immigrant-supporting 
organizations; 
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Hawai‘i Conference UCC takes action to educate and 
inform its General Synod delegates about immigration and the parallel version of this resolution 
that is hoped to be presented at the 35th General Synod in July 2025; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Justice and Witness Missional Team partner, 
collaborate, and communicate with the Micronesian Committee of the Hawai‘i Conference UCC 
to be present for and supportive of our Micronesian siblings in Christ and pay careful attention to 
the needs and stressors of the Micronesian community, especially with regard to the impact of 
COFA migration status; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 203rd ‘Aha Pae‘āina urges support for local and state 
legislation that protects immigrant rights, ensures due process, prevents collaboration with ICE 
by local law enforcement, and prohibits the use of public land for immigration detention 
facilities; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the 203rd ‘Aha Pae‘āina encourages every local church, 
including individuals in their own communities, to become active in Immigrant Welcoming 
Ministries, to offer legal and moral sanctuary, to support legal defense funds, and to speak 
prophetically, especially those with the privilege of being documented, against fear-based 
immigration enforcement policies that separate families and cause undue suffering. 

FOOTNOTES: 

1. Rev. Dr. Karen Georgia Thompson. Persona non Grata. United Church of Christ, March
2025. https://www.ucc.org/persona-non-grata/

2. Kirsty Needham. “Fiji Leader Warns of Risks from Deportations of Pacific Islanders.”
Honolulu Star-Advertiser, February 6, 2025.
https://www.staradvertiser.com/2025/02/06/breaking-news/fiji-leader-warns-of-risks-fro
m-deportations-of-pacific-islanders/

3. ACLU of Hawaiʻi. “Immigration Crackdown Begins in Hawaiʻi as Advocates,
Lawmakers Push Back.” January 29, 2025.
https://www.acluhi.org/en/news/immigration-crackdown-begins-hawaii-advocates-lawma
kers-push-back

4. AAPI Data. “Evidence Matters: Immigration Trends Among Asian Americans and
Pacific Islanders.” January 13, 2025.
https://aapidata.com/blog/evidence-matters-immigration-trends-among-asian-americans-a
nd-pacific-islanders/
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2024. https://www.advancingjustice-aajc.org/immigration-and-immigrant-rights

6. United Church of Christ. “Immigrant Welcoming Congregations.”
https://www.ucc.org/what-we-do/wider-church-ministries/global-hope/refugee-and-migra
tion-ministries/immigrant-welcoming-congregations/

7. Biblical References: Matthew 25:35; Leviticus 19:33–34; Matthew 2:13–15.

8. Council for Racial and Ethnic Ministries. Statement from COREM Ministries. United
Church of Christ, 2020. https://www.ucc.org/about-us_council-for-racial-and-ethnic/

9. Dan Nakaso. “ICE Arresting COFA Migrants Not Charged with Crimes.” Honolulu
Star-Advertiser, April 8, 2025.
https://www.staradvertiser.com/2025/04/08/hawaii-news/ice-arresting-cofa-migrants-not-
charged-with-crimes/

10. Kēhaulani Vaughn Williams. Kahiki: Native Hawaiian Relationships with Other Pacific
Islanders. Master’s thesis, University of California, Los Angeles, 2015.

11. Nancy Jane Morris. Hawaiian Missionaries Abroad, 1852–1909. PhD dissertation,
University of Hawaiʻi, 1987.

12. Waipahu United Church of Christ. History of the Waipahu United Church of Christ.
Accessed April 13, 2025. https://www.waipahuucc.org/history

13. Pat Gee. “Waipahu United Church of Christ Marks 50th Anniversary.” Honolulu
Star-Advertiser, July 24, 2011.
https://www.staradvertiser.com/2011/07/24/religion/waipahu-united-church-of-christ-mar
ks-50th-anniversary/

14. First Chinese Church of Christ in Hawai‘i. “A Brief History of Our Church.”
https://www.firstchinese.org/about/a-brief-history-of-fccc/a-brief-history-of-our-church/

15. Historic Hawai‘i Foundation. “Hilo Chinese Church (Hilo United Community Church).”
https://historichawaii.org/2021/03/01/hilo-chinese-church/
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17. Hawai‘i Public Radio. (2025, March 31). Green card holders, travelers caught in Trump’s
immigration crackdown.
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Hawaii Conference of the United Church of Christ

FYE 6/30/2026 Budget Worksheet  Draft 05/08/25

Budget for Budget for Actuals Thru Annualized

FYE 6/30/2025 FYE 6/30/2026 Variance 3/31/25 6/30/2025

1 REVENUE:

2 Restricted/Custodian Funds 26,100 27,500 1,400       9,000 12,000 

3 Events/Programs 28,000 40,000 12,000     21,540 33,575 

4 Friends of the Conference 30,000 30,000 - 29,613 30,000 

5 Hawaii Conference Foundation Distribution 955,100 998,000 42,900     702,144 936,192 

6 Service Fees - (Health Plan & Administrative) 20,200 20,200 - 15,113 20,151 

7 Our Churches Wider Mission (OCWM) 190,000 190,000 - 174,010 190,000 

8 Special Offerings 122,000 122,000 - 88,426 117,901 

9 Grants 30,000 37,000 7,000       - - 

10 Miscellaneous 5,000 5,000 - 2,307 3,076 

11 Coan Fund 110,000 110,000 - 56,000 110,000 

12 Subtotal Revenue 1,516,400 1,579,700 63,300     1,098,153        1,452,895      

13

14 Less: OCWM Remitted to National (70,300) (72,200) (1,900) (62,644) (68,400)         

15 Less: Special Offerings Remitted to National (110,000) (110,000) - (31,833) (42,444)         

16 Subtotal Remitted to National (180,300) (182,200) (1,900) (94,477) (110,844)       

17

18 Total Revenue 1,336,100 1,397,500 61,400   1,003,676      1,342,051   

19

20 EXPENSES:

21 Administration Team
22 General & Administrative 105,881 103,852 (2,029) 84,286 112,381 

23 (e.g.Professional fees, utilities, supplies, online processing fees)

25 Mission Coordination 38,400 78,950 40,550     6,337 8,449 

26 (‘Aha Pae‘aina, Council, General Synod, Personnel Cmtte, etc)

27 Administrative Staff Salaries & Benefits 858,119 878,348 20,229     616,852 822,469 

29 Conference Ministers Fund 3,000 3,000 - 1,336 1,781 

30 Partnerships 8,900 8,900 - 2,625 3,500 

31 (e.g.Pacific School of Religion, Conf Min dues, ecumenical grants)

32 Staff Travel 22,950 23,650 700 20,771 27,695 

33 Church and Ministry 5,500 4,250 (1,250) (230) (307) 

34 Search & Call - Churches & Pastors 1,000 1,000 - 83 111 

35 Emergency Response Teams 2,500 2,500 - 566 755 

36 Administration Missional Team 200 200 - - - 

37 Office, R&M, Insurance 167,100 173,000 5,900       136,168 171,504 

38 Total  Administration Team 1,213,550 1,277,650 64,100     868,794 1,148,339      

39
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Budget for Budget for Actuals Thru Annualized

FYE 6/30/2025 FYE 6/30/2026 Variance 3/31/25 6/30/2025

40 Stewardship Team
41 OCWM Recognition Committee 250 250 - - - 

43 Investment in Ministers 5,000 5,000 - 139 185 

44 Lay Leaders Education Grant 5,500 5,500 - - - 

45 Communications 34,300 35,700 1,400       21,764 29,019 

46 (e.g.The Friend, Coconut Wireless, website) - 

47 Stewardship Missional Team 1,100 - (1,100) 2 3 

49 Total Stewardship Team 46,150 46,450 300 21,905 29,207 
50

51 Formation Team
52 Youth Ministry Outreach 5,000 8,000 3,000       241 5,000 

53 Young Adult Ministry 4,000 1,000 (3,000) - 4,000 

54 Pastoral Leadership 24,750 24,750 - 18,563 24,751 

55 (Kanaana Hou Siloama, Lanai Union, Molokai Topside)

56 Church Life & Leadership 15,550 13,900 (1,650) 11,970 15,960 

57 (e.g. Communities of Practice, Clergy Retreat)

58 Resource Center 300 300 - 352 469 

59 (e.g.Resource subscriptions)

60 Wisdom of Kalaupapa 3,000 3,000 - 1,115 1,487 

61 Formation Missional Team 300 300 - 386 515 

62 Total Formation Team 52,900 51,250 (1,650) 32,627 52,181 
63

64 Justice & Witness Team
65 Hansen's Disease Relief 2,000 2,000 - - - 

66 Reconciliation Committee 1,000 750 (250)        - - 

67 Micronesian Ministry 3,000 3,000 - - - 

68 J&W Events 5,000 4,400 (600)        128 171 

69 (e.g. Workshops, camps, educational opportunities)

70 Witness Missional Team 1,000 1,000 - 17 23 

71 Total Justice & Witness Team 12,000 11,150 (850)        145 193 
72

73 Innovation & Engagement Team
74 Christian Investment Grants 4,000 4,000 - - - 

75 Innovation & Engagement Events 5,000 4,500 (500)        16 21 

76 Leadership Training 1,000 1,000 - - - 

77 Pastoral Modeling Training 1,000 1,000 - - - 

78 Innovation & Engagement Missional Team 500 500 - 16 21 

79 Total Innovation & Engagement Team 11,500 11,000 (500)        32 43 
80

81 Total Expenses 1,336,100 1,397,500 61,400   923,503         1,229,963   
82

83 NET INCOME (LOSS) - - -         80,173 112,087 
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